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AN ACT to amend and reenact section five, article thirteen,
chapter thirty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thou-

sand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to su-
pervision of hospital and medical service corporations, pro-
viding that the expenses of examination by the insurance
commissioner shall be borne by the nonprofit hospital or
medical service corporation being examined.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section five, article thirteen, chapter thirty-one of the
code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one,
as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 5. Supervision by Insurance Commissioner; An-

2 nual Reports.—The insurance commissioner shall, to the

3 extent specified in this article, have general supervisory

4 control over every such corporation, and it shall be his
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duty to see that the provisions hereof are properly exe-
cuted and administered.

No such corporation shall, without the prior approval
of the commissioner, make any change in the terms of
its contract with subscribers or in the form of its applica-
tions, renewals, riders or endorsements; nor, after the first
year of its operation, shall any such corporation use for
administrative expenses more than twenty per cent of its
gross collections without first having obtained the approval
of the commissioner. No such corporation shall include in
its name the words “insurance”, “casualty”, “surety”,

“health and accident”, “mutual”, or any other words de-

_scriptive of the insurance or surety business; nor shall

such name be so similar to that of any insurance or surety
company, which was doing business in the state when
such corporation was formed, as to tend, in the opinion of
the insurance commissioner, to confuse the public.

The insurance commissioner, or his accredited examin-
ers shall, at least once in every four years, visit every such
corporation, and thoroughly examine its financial condi-

tion and shall have free access to all books, papers and doc-
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3 [Enr. H. B. No. 229
uments relating to the business of the corporation, and may
administer oaths and compel the attendance of witnesses,
including any officer, agent or employee of the corpora-
tion, in connection with any inquiry by him concerning
the affairs or condition of the corporation. All the ex-
penses of such examination shall be borne by the corpora-
tion examined.

The insurance commissioner shall pass upon the actu-
arial soundness of the schedule of rates to be charged
subscribers and fees to be paid hospitals and physicians
by every such corporation. If in his opinion the schedule
of rates and fees is not actuarially sound, the schedule
shall be returned to the corporation, together with a state-
ment setting forth the reasons for the disapproval. If the
corporation fails to submit an approved revised schedule
within sixty days after the schedule is returned to it, the
insurance commissioner shall fix such rates or fees as will
in his opinion render the service plan actuarially sound.

On or before the first day of March of each year, every
such corporation shall file with the insurance commis-

sioner an annual report for the preceding calendar year,



Enr. H. B. No. 229] 4

47

43

49

50

in such form as may be prescribed by him. Such report
shall show the financial condition of the corporation on
the last day of the preceding year, and shall be verified

by at least two of the principal officers of the corporation.



5 [Enr. H. B. No. 229

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregtyng bill is correctly enrolled

Pty o/ = )//1, (

Chairman Senate Committee

St .

hairman H ouse Commzttee

Originated in the House of Delegates

Takes. effect cx// i passage.

(// ‘ : Z‘»’%’(Vf Coy

Clerk of the Senafe \

Speaker House of DjZ;g—‘at:s/]

, ]
The within _____ é—f/&(/l/ i/ this the N %
day of /7/9/((4 , 1951,
Governor

v N EL
& hWegu o 44y s s.3h
P TVINET ST R TR R

I MAP 15 1%1-»»»
e D. PITT Q'BHIEN,
SEORETARY UF ST






